

Nos 15-2665, 15-3504, 15-3553, & 15-4189

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Jonathan Ross, David Levin, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,
Andrew Yale, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, *Plaintiff*,

v.

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, *Defendant-Appellee*.

Calvin W. Yarbrough, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company, *Defendant-Appellee*.

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Brad S. Karp
Bruce Birenboim
Elizabeth M. Sacksteder
Justin D. Lerer
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee AXA Equitable Life Insurance Company

Maria Del Carmen Robainas, Giovanni Valladares, Jose A. Capablanca, Modesto Martin, Jacqueline J. Russ, Allen Perez, Gregory Truitt, Eduardo J. Prieto, James T. Favre, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District Lodge 15, *Plaintiff-Appellants*, Andrew Yale, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, *Plaintiff*,

v.

Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, *Defendant-Appellee*,
Metlife, Inc., *Defendant*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. AXA Equitable Entered Into Completely Legal, Regulator-Reviewed Captive Reinsurance Transactions	6
B. The Captive Reinsurance Policy Debate	12
C. Appellants’ Unprecedented Use of New York Insurance Law Section 4226	14
D. Appellants’ Claim for Windfall Relief	16
E. Procedural History and the Decisions Below	17
1. The Life Insurance Cases.....	18
2. The Variable Annuities Cases	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	29
I. Appellants’ Conjectural Theory of Hypothetical “Heightened Risk” Does Not Constitute an Injury-in-Fact.....	30
A. Appellants Do Not Allege an Actual or Imminent Injury- in-Fact	31
B. Heightened Risk Can Constitute Injury-in-Fact Only in Certain Categories of Environmental and Harmful Product Cases.....	35
C. Any Heightened Risk of Non-Payment Is Not Traceable to AXA Equitable’s Alleged Nondisclosure of the Guarantees.....	44
II. Appellants’ Claim That Their Policies Are Less Valuable Than Represented Is Not a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact	47
A. The Overpayment Argument Does Not State a Plausible Basis for Standing	47

B.	Appellants’ Alleged Overpayment Is Not Traceable to AXA Equitable’s Statements	52
III.	A Bare Violation of Section 4226 Is Not an Injury-in-Fact.....	52
A.	<i>Spokeo</i> Does Not Allow Appellants to Prosecute a Claim Without Pleading a Concrete Injury	53
B.	Appellants Must Have Article III Standing to Prosecute State Law Claims in Federal Court.....	55
C.	The Common Law Provides No Basis for Finding an Injury-in-Fact Here	58
D.	Appellants Have Not Suffered an “Informational Injury” That Confers Standing	59
E.	Appellants Are Not “Aggrieved” as Required by Section 4226.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	61
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	49
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	36-41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	46
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	63
<i>Bevill Co. v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 77 F. App’x 461 (10th Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Carter v. Boehm</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1162 (1766).....	58
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	64
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	21, 31, 34-35, 38
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	51

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....64

Constellation Energy Commodities Grp. v. FERC,
457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....42

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....40

Donohue v. Apple, Inc.,
871 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....51

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)61

FMC Corp. v. Boesky,
852 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1988)56

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)37

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)29

Garelick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)44

Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
No. 14-7047, 2016 WL 3996710 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2016)54

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 60-61

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....55

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)41

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 57-58

Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.,
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)31

Liberty Global Logistics LLC v. U.S. Mar. Admin.,
No. 13 Civ. 399, 2014 WL 4388587
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2014)..... 59-60

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 44, 53

Mack v. Assessor of Town of Ramapo,
421 N.Y.S.2d 109 (App. Div. 1979).....65

Mhany Mgmt, Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)29

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)38

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)42

Munns v. Kerry,
782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)35

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....61

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Gonzales,
468 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 36, 41

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012) 49-50

In re Paxton,
440 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2006)42

Phelan v. City of Buffalo,
388 N.Y.S.2d 469 (App. Div. 1976).....65

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1984)55

Public Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)61

Puritan Ins. Co. v. Eagle S.S. Co. S.A.,
779 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1985)59

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 29, 54

Rector v. City & County of Denver,
348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003)46

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)41

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)46

Salt Inst. v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)63

Shaw v. Marriot Int’l, Inc.,
605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....56

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 29, 44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 1, 2, 53-54, 58

Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals,
69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)65

Taylor v. Bernanke,
No. 13-CV-1013, 2013 WL 4811222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9,
2013)31

United States v. Dinome,
86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)43

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974)62

United States v. Rossomando,
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)43

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency
Procedures*,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 57, 65

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) 59, 64

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)52

Wendt v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,
821 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016)56

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 33-34

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1652.....56

N.Y. Ins. Law, Ch. 28 § 60 note (1925)15

N.Y. Ins. Law § 109(c)13

N.Y. Ins. Law § 307.....7, 8

N.Y. Ins. Law § 309.....13

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1301.....7, 8

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1303.....6

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1304.....6

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1322.....7

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1403.....7

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1405.....7

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1505(d)(2)	8
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4217(a)(1)	6
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4226.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4233.....	7
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7435.....	43
1935 N.Y. Laws 979	15
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-609	43
Other Authorities	
53 Superintendent of Ins. Rep. 79 (1912).....	15
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820	50
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Standing Injuries</i> , 1993 Sup. Ct. Rev. 37 (1994).....	40
13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2016)	44
Letter of the N.Y. Lawyers’ Ass’n Comm. on Legis., dated Mar. 9, 1935, NYLS Bill Jacket 1935, Ch. 429	15
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 79.2.....	9, 10
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, pt. 92	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, pt. 98	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 125.5.....	7, 8, 9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 125.6.....	7, 8, 9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 126.3.....	9
Opinion by the Superintendent, <i>In the Matter of Burr</i> , dated July 8, 1909, NYLS Bill Jacket Supplement 1906-1938, § 60	15
